
NSSE	2022	Selected	Comparison	Groups

About	This	Report
The	NSSE	Institutional	Report	displays	core	survey	results	for	your	students	alongside	those	of	three	comparison	groups	and	provides
additional	comparison	group	results	for	Topical	Modules	and	consortium	questions.	In	May,	your	institution	was	invited	to	customize
these	groups	via	a	form	on	the	Institution	Interface.

NSSE	comparison	groups	may	be	customized	by	(a)	identifying	specific	institutions	from	the	list	of	all	prior	and	current	year	NSSE
participants,	(b)	composing	the	group	by	selecting	institutional	characteristics,	or	(c)	a	combination	of	these.	Institutions	that	chose	not
to	customize	received	default	groups	that	provide	relevant	comparisons	for	most	institutions.

Prior-year	NSSE	participants	are	identified	with	an	asterisk	(*)	in	the	institution	lists	below.

NSSE	Core	Survey	Comparison	Group	1
Name:	Large	Pub	ML-R2	2022
Number	of	institutions:	30
Comparison	group	selection:	Your	institution	customized	the	comparison	group	by	selecting	individual	institutions	and/or	types	of
institutions	by	category.
Group	description:	Title:	Large	Public	R2,	R3,	and	M-L	2022	only	Group	1	label:	Large	Pub	ML-R2	2022	Additional	criteria:	Enrollment	of
>=10k	undergraduates,	only	2022	institutions;	ASU	Online	removed;	Uof	I	and	UTSA	added	manually.
List	of	institutions:

Appalachian	State	University	(Boone,	NC)
California	Polytechnic	State	University-San	Luis	Obispo	(San	Luis	Obispo,	CA)
California	State	University,	Chico	(Chico,	CA)
California	State	University-Dominguez	Hills	(Carson,	CA)
California	State	University,	Fullerton	(Fullerton,	CA)
California	State	University,	Sacramento	(Sacramento,	CA)
California	State	University	San	Marcos	(San	Marcos,	CA)
Grand	Valley	State	University	(Allendale,	MI)
Kennesaw	State	University	(Kennesaw,	GA)
Missouri	State	University	(Springfield,	MO)
Northern	Arizona	University	(Flagstaff,	AZ)
Northern	Kentucky	University	(Highland	Heights,	KY)
Oakland	University	(Rochester	Hills,	MI)
Sam	Houston	State	University	(Huntsville,	TX)
San	Jose	State	University	(San	Jose,	CA)
Southeastern	Louisiana	University	(Hammond,	LA)
Troy	University	(Troy,	AL)
University	of	Houston-Downtown	(Houston,	TX)
University	of	Idaho	(Moscow,	ID)
University	of	Nebraska	at	Omaha	(Omaha,	NE)
University	of	North	Carolina	at	Charlotte	(Charlotte,	NC)
University	of	North	Carolina	Wilmington	(Wilmington,	NC)
University	of	North	Florida	(Jacksonville,	FL)
University	of	North	Georgia	(Dahlonega,	GA)
The	University	of	Tennessee	at	Chattanooga	(Chattanooga,	TN)
The	University	of	Texas	at	San	Antonio	(San	Antonio,	TX)
The	University	of	Texas	Rio	Grande	Valley	(Edinburg,	TX)
Utah	Valley	University	(Orem,	UT)
West	Chester	University	of	Pennsylvania	(West	Chester,	PA)
Western	Michigan	University	(Kalamazoo,	MI)

Boise	State	University



NSSE	Core	Survey	Comparison	Group	2
Name:	Urban	Peers	(2022)
Number	of	institutions:	19
Comparison	group	selection:	Your	institution	customized	the	comparison	group	by	selecting	individual
institutions	and/or	types	of	institutions	by	category.
Group	description:	Urban	Peers	Group	2	label:	Urban	Peers	(2022)	Additional	criteria:	Public	R2,	R3,	and	Master's
Large;	Enrollment	of	>=10k	undergraduates;	City	Or	Suburb,	Midsize	or	Large;	only	2022	institutions;	ASU	Online
removed;	UTSA	added	manually.
List	of	institutions:

California	State	University,	Chico	(Chico,	CA)
California	State	University,	Fullerton	(Fullerton,	CA)
California	State	University,	Sacramento	(Sacramento,	CA)
California	State	University	San	Marcos	(San	Marcos,	CA)
Grand	Valley	State	University	(Allendale,	MI)
Kennesaw	State	University	(Kennesaw,	GA)
Missouri	State	University	(Springfield,	MO)
Northern	Kentucky	University	(Highland	Heights,	KY)
Oakland	University	(Rochester	Hills,	MI)
San	Jose	State	University	(San	Jose,	CA)
University	of	Houston-Downtown	(Houston,	TX)
University	of	Nebraska	at	Omaha	(Omaha,	NE)
University	of	North	Carolina	at	Charlotte	(Charlotte,	NC)
University	of	North	Carolina	Wilmington	(Wilmington,	NC)
University	of	North	Florida	(Jacksonville,	FL)
The	University	of	Tennessee	at	Chattanooga	(Chattanooga,	TN)
The	University	of	Texas	at	San	Antonio	(San	Antonio,	TX)
The	University	of	Texas	Rio	Grande	Valley	(Edinburg,	TX)
West	Chester	University	of	Pennsylvania	(West	Chester,	PA)
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Additional	Question	Set	1	Comparison	Group	(Career	&	Workforce	Preparation)
Name:	Career/WorkforcePrep
Number	of	institutions:	23
Comparison	group	selection:	Your	institution	customized	the	comparison	group	by	selecting	individual
institutions	and/or	types	of	institutions	by	category.
Group	description:	Career	&	Workforce	Preparation	Label:	Career/WorkforcePrep	Criteria:	Public	Master's	Large
and	above	(including	R1);	no	enrollment	limit;	2022	only
List	of	institutions:

Alabama	State	University	(Montgomery,	AL)
California	State	University-Dominguez	Hills	(Carson,	CA)
Florida	International	University	(Miami,	FL)
Grambling	State	University	(Grambling,	LA)
Jackson	State	University	(Jackson,	MS)
Missouri	State	University	(Springfield,	MO)
North	Dakota	State	University	(Fargo,	ND)
Northern	Arizona	University	(Flagstaff,	AZ)
Salem	State	University	(Salem,	MA)
Southwestern	Oklahoma	State	University	(Weatherford,	OK)
Tennessee	State	University	(Nashville,	TN)
University	of	Arkansas	(Fayetteville,	AR)
University	of	Michigan-Dearborn	(Dearborn,	MI)
University	of	Montana	(Missoula,	MT)
University	of	Nebraska	at	Omaha	(Omaha,	NE)
University	of	North	Alabama	(Florence,	AL)
University	of	North	Georgia	(Dahlonega,	GA)
University	of	Oregon	(Eugene,	OR)
The	University	of	Texas	Rio	Grande	Valley	(Edinburg,	TX)
University	of	Utah	(Salt	Lake	City,	UT)
The	University	of	West	Florida	(Pensacola,	FL)
Utah	Valley	University	(Orem,	UT)
Western	Michigan	University	(Kalamazoo,	MI)
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Additional	Question	Set	2	Comparison	Group	(HIP	Quality)
Name:	HIP	Quality	&	Equity
Number	of	institutions:	14
Comparison	group	selection:	Your	institution	customized	the	comparison	group	by	selecting	individual
institutions	and/or	types	of	institutions	by	category.
Group	description:	HIP	Quality	and	Equity	Label:	HIP	Quality	&	Equity	Criteria:	Public	Master's	Large	and	above
(including	R1);	no	enrollment	limit;	2022	only
List	of	institutions:

Appalachian	State	University	(Boone,	NC)
California	State	University,	Chico	(Chico,	CA)
California	State	University,	Sacramento	(Sacramento,	CA)
Ferris	State	University	(Grand	Rapids,	MI)
Grand	Valley	State	University	(Allendale,	MI)
Morgan	State	University	(Baltimore,	MD)
Sam	Houston	State	University	(Huntsville,	TX)
Stony	Brook	University	(Stony	Brook,	NY)
University	of	Colorado	Boulder	(Boulder,	CO)
University	of	Idaho	(Moscow,	ID)
University	of	Kentucky	(Lexington,	KY)
University	of	New	Hampshire	at	Durham	(Durham,	NH)
University	of	North	Georgia	(Dahlonega,	GA)
The	University	of	West	Florida	(Pensacola,	FL)
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